optimise the deterministic model. As we optimise the problems, we
log 𝑁𝑤, 𝑞𝑝, and 𝑁𝑃𝑉 outputs corresponding to each sample, and plot
histograms of it, as shown in Figs. 10, 11, and 12. This is the end of
the algorithm.

5. Case study

5.1. Study set-up

The case study presented here is based on the data provided by
Nunes et al. (2018) paper, which presents a Brazilian pre-salt offshore
oil field in 2 000 m water depth. The reservoir will be produced at a
constant rate and then decline for a production horizon of 25 years.
The NPV of the project is computed considering discounted revenue

Journal of Petroleum Science and Engineering 207 (2021) 109058L. Sales et al.

w
𝑐

c
𝐽
s
w
s
a
t

o
w
o
t

A
s
c
t
s
c
o

s
u
a
(
S
t

5

o
m
t
W

i

Table 1
Scenarios studied here.

In-place volume
(Fig. 6)

Well performance Oil price
ensembles

Scenario 1 Under-estimated
(purple curve)

High well performance
(+40%)

Random

Scenario 2 Under-estimated
(purple curve)

Low well performance
(−40%)

Random

Scenario 3 Over-estimated
(orange curve)

High well performance
(+40%)

Random

Scenario 4 Over-estimated
(orange curve)

Low well performance
(−40%)

Random

Table 2
Increasing in-place volumes, high well performance.

Base Perfect information Gap

𝑁𝑃𝑉 11.7 × 109 13.1 × 109 11.4%
𝑁𝑤 20 29 45.0%
𝑞𝑝 380 518 754 000 98.2%
𝐶𝐴𝑃𝐸𝑋𝑊𝐸𝐿𝐿𝑆 4.35 × 109 5.70 × 109 31.0%
𝐶𝐴𝑃𝐸𝑋𝐹𝑃𝑆𝑂 2.02 × 109 2.96 × 109 46.4%
𝐶𝐴𝑃𝐸𝑋𝑆𝑈𝐵 2.49 × 109 3.38 × 109 35.8%

Table 3
Increasing in-place volumes, low well performance.

Base Perfect information Gap

𝑁𝑃𝑉 7.41 × 109 8.54 × 109 15.2%
𝑁𝑤 19 33 73.7%
𝑞𝑝 266 000 462 000 73.7%
𝐶𝐴𝑃𝐸𝑋𝑊𝐸𝐿𝐿𝑆 4.20 × 109 6.30 × 109 50.0%
𝐶𝐴𝑃𝐸𝑋𝐹𝑃𝑆𝑂 1.73 × 109 2.23 × 109 28.4%
𝐶𝐴𝑃𝐸𝑋𝑆𝑈𝐵 2.40 × 109 3.78 × 109 57.6%

from oil sales, and capital expenditures (all executed at production
start) due to wells, topside facilities, and subsea components. All wells
are assumed identical and enter into production at the same time. The
model’s source code is available in Sales et al. (2020).

The main differences from Nunes et al. (2018) are:

– Nunes et al. (2018) uses a constant decline factor 𝑚 for the decline
period which does not depend on 𝑁𝑤. This is unrealistic as, if
there are more wells draining from the reservoir, the constant
𝑚 should be larger (it should decline quicker, although with a
longer plateau). We have addressed this deficiency by making 𝑚